February 2, 2003 and February 3, 2002, respectively. Fiscal year 2001 consisted of 53 weeks.

(2) For purposes of computing the ratios of earnings to fixed charges, �earnings� consist of earnings before income taxes plus fixed charges,
excluding capitalized interest. �Fixed charges� consist of interest incurred on indebtedness, including capitalized interest, amortization of
debt expenses and the portion of rental expense under operating leases deemed to be the equivalent of interest. The ratios of earnings to
fixed charges are calculated as follows:

(earnings before income taxes) + (fixed charges) � (capitalized interest)

(fixed charges)

S-1

Edgar Filing: HOME DEPOT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth The Home Depot�s consolidated capitalization at October 29, 2006 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to
the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes. See �Use of Proceeds�.

You should read the table together with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement and accompanying prospectus.

October 29, 2006
   Actual   As Adjusted

(In millions)
Cash and Short-Term Investments $ 617 $ 617

Debt Included in Current Liabilities:
Short-Term Debt $ 1,469 $ 555
Current Installments of Long-Term Debt 17 17
Debt Included in Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-Term Debt, excluding Current Installments 6,671 11,622

Total Debt $ 8,157 $ 12,194
Stockholders� Equity 27,758 23,758

Total Debt and Stockholders� Equity $ 35,915 $ 35,952

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We are offering $750,000,000 aggregate principal amount of our Floating Rate Senior Notes due December 16, 2009, $1,250,000,000 aggregate
principal amount of our 5.250% Senior Notes due December 16, 2013 and $3,000,000,000 aggregate principal amount of our 5.875% Senior
Notes due December 16, 2036. The 2009 Notes, 2013 Notes and 2036 Notes will each constitute a series of senior debt securities described in
the accompanying prospectus. This description supplements, and to the extent inconsistent therewith, replaces the descriptions of the general
terms and provisions contained in �Description of Debt Securities We May Offer� in the accompanying prospectus.